

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**MORGAN DREXEN, INC. and
KIMBERLY A. PISINSKI,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No. 13cv-01112 (CKK)

**CONSUMER FINANCIAL
PROTECTION BUREAU,**

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MEREDITH FUCHS
General Counsel
TO-QUYEN TRUONG
Deputy General Counsel
DAVID M. GOSSETT
Assistant General Counsel
JOHN R. COLEMAN, Va. Bar
Senior Litigation Counsel
NANDAN M. JOSHI, D.C. Bar No. 456750
Senior Litigation Counsel
KRISTIN BATEMAN, Ca. Bar
Attorney-Advisor
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
1700 G Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20552
Telephone: (202) 435-7254
Fax: (202) 435-9694
john.coleman@cfpb.gov

Dated: August 27, 2013

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. The Bureau’s Structure, Jurisdiction, and Powers 3

 B. The Bureau’s Investigation of Morgan Drexen 7

 C. Kimberly Pisinski..... 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. The Legal Standard 10

II. The Court Should Dismiss the Complaint Without Addressing the Merits..... 11

 A. Morgan Drexen Is Not Entitled to Injunctive or Declaratory Relief 11

 1. Morgan Drexen is not entitled to injunctive relief because it has an adequate remedy at law and will not suffer irreparable harm..... 11

 a. Morgan Drexen is not entitled to an order enjoining the Bureau’s enforcement action 12

 b. Morgan Drexen is not entitled to an order enjoining the Bureau’s now-completed investigation..... 14

 2. Morgan Drexen is not entitled to declaratory relief..... 17

 3. The first-to-file rule does not entitle Morgan Drexen to declaratory or injunctive relief..... 21

 B. Pisinski Lacks Standing to Challenge the Bureau’s Constitutionality..... 22

III. The Bureau’s Structure Is Constitutional..... 24

 A. The Dodd-Frank Act Preserves Each Branch’s Ability to Oversee the Bureau, Consistent with Well-Established Separation-of-Powers Requirements 25

 1. The President’s power to remove the Bureau Director for cause gives him constitutionally sufficient means to oversee the Bureau 25

 a. Longstanding precedent makes clear that for-cause removal gives the President ample authority to oversee independent agencies 25

 b. Neither the Bureau’s single-director leadership nor any other Bureau feature makes the President’s for-cause removal power constitutionally inadequate 27

 2. Congress retains its constitutional prerogative to oversee the Bureau, including through its power of the purse..... 30

a.	Congress’s control over the Bureau’s funding satisfies separation-of-powers requirements.....	30
b.	Congress has other tools for overseeing the Bureau.....	33
3.	The Bureau is subject to ordinary judicial review	34
B.	The Bureau Does Not Have Any Unusual Features that Justify Plaintiffs’ Request for Novel Constitutional Restrictions	35
1.	The scope of the Bureau’s authority does not render the well-established checks on the Bureau constitutionally insufficient	36
2.	The Bureau is not uniquely required to have a multimember commission	37
	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

AINS, Inc. v. United States, 56 Fed. Cl. 522 (Fed. Cl. 2003)..... 31, 32

Am. Fed. of Gov't Emps. Local 1 v. Stone, 502 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007) 13

Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 31

Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC, 329 U.S. 90 (1946)..... 33

AmSouth Bank v. Dale, 386 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2004) 19, 20, 22

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 10

Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth., 297 U.S. 288 (1936) 13

Atlantic Richfield Co. v. FTC, 546 F.2d 646 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 16

Blodgett v. Holden, 275 U.S. 142 (1927)..... 20, 21

Bowsher v. Synar, 478 U.S. 714 (1986)..... 27

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 24

Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, LLC v. Tenke Corp.,
511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 21, 22

Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States, 301 U.S. 308 (1937)..... 31

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983) 14, 16

Coal. for Mercury-Free Drugs v. Sebelius, 671 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 14

Coal. for Underground Expansion v. Mineta, 333 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 10

Columbia Plaza Corp. v. Sec. Nat'l Bank, 525 F.2d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 21, 22

Cuomo v. The Clearing House Ass'n, LLC, 557 U.S. 519 (2009) 6

Daskalea v. Wash. Humane Soc'y, 577 F. Supp. 2d. 82 (D.D.C. 2008) 11

David B. Lilly Co. v. United States, 571 F.2d 546 (Ct. Cl. 1978)..... 39

Dearth v. Holder, 641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 23

* *Deaver v. Seymour*, 822 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 12, 13, 21

DeNaples v. OCC, 706 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 35

EEOC v. Univ. of Penn., 850 F.2d 969 (3d Cir. 1988) 21

Escambia Cnty. v. McMillan, 466 U.S. 48 (1984) 21

Factors Etc., Inc. v. Pro Arts, Inc., 579 F.2d 215 (2d Cir. 1978) 22

FTC v. O'Connell Assoc., Inc., 828 F. Supp. 165 (E.D.N.Y. 1993) 15

* *Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,
-U.S.-, 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010) 17, 25, 26

Gen. Fin. Co. v. FTC, 700 F.2d 366 (7th Cir. 1983) 16

Golden v. Zwickler, 394 U.S. 103 (1969) 21

Gov't Emps. Ins. Co. v. Rivas, 573 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2008) 20

Hanes Corp. v. Millard, 531 F.2d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 18, 19, 20

Hollingsworth v. Perry, -U.S.-, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) 22

* *Humphrey's Executor v. United States*, 295 U.S. 602 (1935)..... 25, 27, 28

I.N.S. v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983) 33, 34

In re Aiken Cnty., -- F.3d --, 2013 WL 4054877 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 31

J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States, 276 U.S. 394 (1928) 33

Japan Gas Lighter Assoc. v. Ronson Corp., 257 F. Supp. 219 (D.N.J. 1966)..... 19

Jerry T. O'Brien v. SEC, 704 F.2d 1065 (9th Cir. 1983), 16

Kerotest Mfg. Co. v. C-O-Two Fire Equip. Co., 342 U.S. 180 (1952) 22

Leitner v. United States, 725 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2010) 10

Loving v. United States, 517 U.S. 748 (1996) 38, 40

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 22, 23

Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n, 499 U.S. 144 (1991) 36

Matter of Appletree Mkts., Inc., 19 F.3d 969 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 35

McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc. v. Fin. Indus. Regulatory Auth.,
786 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2011) 12

Md. Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal & Oil Co., 312 U.S. 270 (1941)..... 21

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genetech, Inc., 549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... 17

Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.,
501 U.S. 252 (1991)..... 32, 38

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 24, 39

Monsanto v. Geertson Seed Farms, 561 U.S. -, 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010)..... 11

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... 11

Morrison v. Olson, 487 U.S. 654 (1988) 26, 27

Nat'l Broad. Co. v. United States, 319 U.S. 190 (1943) 33

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder, 557 U.S. 193 (2009)..... 20

O'Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 11, 14, 16

OTS v. Dobbs, 931 F.2d 956 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 16, 23

Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Bailey, 80 U.S. 616 (1871) 11

POM Wonderful LLC v. FTC, 894 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2012) 19

Rayco Mfg. Co. v. Chicopee Mfg. Corp., 148 F. Supp. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1957)..... 21

Reisman v. Caplin, 375 U.S. 440 (1964) 16

Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co., 415 U.S. 1 (1974)..... 12

Sackett v. EPA, -U.S.-, 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012) 17

Salleh v. Christopher, 85 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 35

SEC v. Jerry T. O'Brien, 467 U.S. 735 (1984)..... 16

Shea v. OTS, 934 F.2d 41 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 16

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 23

Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A., 517 U.S. 735 (1996)..... 35

* *Swish Mktg., Inc. v. FTC*, 669 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2009) 17, 19, 20

Tempco Elec. Heater Corp. v. Omega Eng'g, Inc., 819 F.2d 746 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 21, 22

Touby v. United States, 500 U.S. 160 (1991)..... 33

U.S. Dep't of Navy v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth., 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 31

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 35

Wearly v. FTC, 616 F.2d 662 (3d Cir. 1980)..... 16

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982) 11

Wilton v. Seven Falls, 515 U.S. 277 (1995)..... 17, 18

XYZ Law Firm v. FTC, 525 F. Supp. 1235 (N.D. Ga. 1981) 15

Yakus v. United States, 321 U.S. 414 (1944) 33

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 13

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952) 24

Statutes

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203 (2010)..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 104..... 29

5 U.S.C. § 105..... 29

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 5

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 34

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 3

5 U.S.C. §§ 801-808 5, 33

5 U.S.C. § 1211..... 39

12 U.S.C. § 16..... 32

12 U.S.C. § 243..... 32

12 U.S.C. § 481..... 36

12 U.S.C. § 483..... 36

12 U.S.C. § 1462a(i) 32

12 U.S.C. § 1755..... 32

12 U.S.C. § 1817(b)..... 32

12 U.S.C. § 1820..... 36

12 U.S.C. § 1844(c) 36

12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)(2) 39

12 U.S.C. § 4516..... 32

12 U.S.C. § 4517..... 36

12 U.S.C. § 5481(6) 4

12 U.S.C. § 5481(12) 4

12 U.S.C. § 5481(14) 4

12 U.S.C. § 5491(a) 3, 29, 34, 36

12 U.S.C. § 5491(b) 3

12 U.S.C. § 5491(c) 3

12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3)..... 2, 3, 27

12 U.S.C. § 5492..... 3

12 U.S.C. § 5492(c) 29

12 U.S.C. § 5493(a)(1)..... 3

12 U.S.C. § 5493(b)(3)(C) 34

12 U.S.C. § 5493(c)(2)(D) 34

12 U.S.C. § 5493(d)(4) 34

12 U.S.C. § 5496..... 32

12 U.S.C. § 5496(b) 34

12 U.S.C. § 5496(b)(3)(C) 34

12 U.S.C. § 5497(a) 30

12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(1)..... 4

12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)..... 4

12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(C) 32

12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(5)..... 32

12 U.S.C. § 5497(e) 4

12 U.S.C. § 5511(a) 3, 4

12 U.S.C. § 5511(c)(4)..... 29

12 U.S.C. § 5511(c)(5)..... 29

12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(1) 5

12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(4)(B) 34

12 U.S.C. § 5514..... 36

12 U.S.C. § 5514(a) 6

12 U.S.C. § 5514(b) 6

12 U.S.C. § 5515(a) 6

12 U.S.C. § 5515(b) 6

12 U.S.C. § 5516..... 36

12 U.S.C. § 5517(e) 8

12 U.S.C. § 5531(a) 4

12 U.S.C. § 5531(c) 33

12 U.S.C. § 5531(d) 33

12 U.S.C. § 5532..... 5

12 U.S.C. § 5536(a)(1)..... 4

12 U.S.C. § 5562..... 14, 15

12 U.S.C. § 5562(c) 6

12 U.S.C. § 5562(d) 6

12 U.S.C. § 5562(e) 6, 15

12 U.S.C. § 5562(f)..... 6

12 U.S.C. § 5563..... 6

12 U.S.C. § 5564.....	6
12 U.S.C. § 5564(a)	8
12 U.S.C. § 5564(f).....	8
12 U.S.C. § 5581(b)	4
12 U.S.C. § 5581(b)(5)(B)(ii)	4
15 U.S.C. § 41.....	25
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	37
15 U.S.C. § 57b-1	15
15 U.S.C. § 57b-1(f)(1).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 6102(a)(1).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 6102(c)(2).....	5, 8
15 U.S.C. § 6105(d)	5, 8
15 U.S.C. § 7219.....	32
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)	17
42 U.S.C. § 902(a)	28
42 U.S.C. § 902(a)(1).....	39
42 U.S.C. § 902(a)(3).....	39
<i>Regulations</i>	
12 C.F.R. pt. 1081	6
12 C.F.R. § 1080.8(a).....	6, 15
12 C.F.R. § 1080.10	15
12 C.F.R. § 1080.10(b)(2).....	15
16 C.F.R. § 2.7(d)	15
16 C.F.R. pt. 310.....	5, 9
75 Fed. Reg. 48,458 (Aug. 10, 2010).....	9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 10, 11, 12, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 10
Fed. R. Evid. 201 7

Other Authorities

3 J. Stein, G. Mitchel & B. Mezines, Administrative Law § 21.01[1] 16
10B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2751 (3d ed.) 18, 19
S. Rep. No. 103-221 (1994) 28
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010) 3
The Federalist No. 48 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) 38
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 22
